

21-15751

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**CHICKEN RANCH RANCHERIA OF ME-
WUK INDIANS; CHEMEHUEVI INDIAN
TRIBE; BLUE LAKE RANCHERIA;
HOPLAND BAND OF POMO INDIANS;
ROBINSON RANCHERIA,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**STATE OF CALIFORNIA; GAVIN
NEWSOM, Governor of California,**

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California

No. 1:19-cv-00024-AWI-SKO
The Honorable Anthony W. Ishii, Judge

**STATE APPELLANTS' OPPOSITION TO
APPELLEES' MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS'
FEES**

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
SARA J. DRAKE
Senior Assistant Attorney General
T. MICHELLE LAIRD
Supervising Deputy Attorney
General

TIMOTHY M. MUSCAT
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 148944
NOEL A. FISCHER
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 232553
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-7779
Fax: (916) 323-2319
Email: Timothy.Muscat@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for State Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND ON REMEDIES UNDER IGRA.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE TRIBES ARE NOT ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS’ FEES UNDER CALIFORNIA’S FEE SHIFTING STATUTE.....	4
A. Attorneys’ Fees are not Available to the Tribes Under IGRA.....	4
B. Attorneys’ Fees are not Available to the Tribes Under State Law Because this Case Neither Alleged Nor Adjudicated any State Law Cause of Action.....	6
II. ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY BARS THE TRIBES’ CLAIM FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES	8
A. The State Is Immune to Claims for Attorneys’ Fees Under the Eleventh Amendment Unless Unambiguously Waived	9
B. The State Has Not Waived Sovereign Immunity to Attorneys’ Fees Here	10
1. Section 98005 Does Not Provide an Unambiguous Waiver to Attorneys’ Fees Claims.....	11
2. No Other Cited Provision of State Law Serves to Waive State Sovereign Immunity to Attorneys’ Fees.....	15
III. THE TRIBES FAIL TO MEET ALL THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS FOR AN ATTORNEYS’ FEES AWARD UNDER CALIFORNIA CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE SECTION 1021.5	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	4, 5
<i>Artichoke Joe’s v. Norton</i> 216 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (E.D. Cal. 2002)	2
<i>Beach Colony II v. California Coastal Commisson</i> 166 Cal. App. 3d 106 (1985)	19, 21
<i>Bird v. Oregon Commission for the Blind</i> 22 F.4th 809 (9th Cir. 2022)	10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	8, 10
<i>Chicken Ranch Rancheria of Me-Wuk Indians v. California</i> 42 F.4th 1024 (9th Cir. 2022)	4, 7, 11
<i>Chicken Ranch Rancheria of Me-Wuk Indians v. California</i> 530 F. Supp. 3d 970 (E.D. Cal. 2021)	3, 5
<i>City of Maywood v. Los Angeles Unified School District</i> 208 Cal. App. 4th 362 (2021)	18
<i>City of San Jose v. San Jose Police Officer’s Association</i> 2013 WL 4806453 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	6, 7
<i>Disability Law Center of Alaska, Inc. v. Anchorage School District</i> 581 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Hotel Employees & Resaurant Employee’s International Union v. Davis</i> 21 Cal. 4th 585 (1999).....	5, 9, 11, 12
<i>Indepenant Living Center of Southern California Inc. v. Kent</i> 909 F.3d 272 (9th Cir. 2018).....	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Ohio v. United States Department of Education</i> 986 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Pauma Band of Mission Indians v. California</i> 813 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2015).....	17, 18
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	3, 4, 8, 9
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

25 United States Code	
§ 2710(d)(7).....	3, 5, 9
§ 2710(d)(7)(B)(iii)-(vii)	3, 15
§ 2710(d)(7)(B)(iv)-(vii).....	3
33 United States Code	
§1365(d).....	5
42 United States Code	
7604(d).....	5
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act	
25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2721	
18 U.S.C. §§ 1166-1167	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
California Government Code	
§ 12012.25	16
§ 12012.25(d).....	9, 11, 15, 16
§ 98005	<i>passim</i>
 California Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 1021.5	<i>passim</i>
§ 1085	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution	
Article IV, § 19(f).....	9, 11, 15, 16
